engineer's certification statement saying this drainage report was conducted 
by yourself or directly under your supervision and attesting to the accuracy of 
the information within this report. 

9. Per City Code 31-210 (e) (1) for arterial streets, a lot will require six hundred 
twenty-five (625) feet of frontage for two (2) drives.  If two driveways are still 
desired for this site by the developer, a variance request will have to be filed 

with the application for the planning commission’s consideration per City 
Code 31-210 (j). 

10. Per City Code 31-210 (e) (1) for arterial streets, driveway spacing shall be

[...]

Section 31-210 (e) (1) of the City’s Subdivision Ordinance for arterial streets 
requires 625 feet of frontage for two (2) drives.  The applicant has requested a 
variance from the regulations to allow two (2) access drives from an arterial street 
with a lot frontage of less than six hundred-twenty-five (625) feet in length.  The 
existing lot frontage is approximately 490 feet. 

May 11, 2023 

ITEM NO.:  D  (Cont.)    FILE NO.:  Z-5817-L 

10 

Section 31-210 (e) (1) of the City’s Subdivision Ordinance for arterial streets, 
driveway spacing shall be three hundred (300) feet.

[...]

determined by the planning commission so as not to adversely impact the 
surrounding properties and neighborhood. Unless the commission 
determines that a different area is more appropriate, a neighborhood shall 
be defined as an area incorporating all properties lying within one thousand 
five hundred (1,500) feet of the site for which the permit is requested. 

(b) There shall be a presumption that a special use permit for a 

group home of 5, 6, 7, or 8 handicapped persons will be granted if all 
ordinance requirements are met, except that individuals whose tenancy